

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

13-064	17 V	ersion:	1	Name:	Maintenance & Repair	of (1) Bell Helicopter
Resolu	ıtion			Status:	Filed	
4/2/201	13			In control:	Administration	
5/1/201	13			Final action:	5/1/2013	
Action: Type of Purpos Entity N Contrac Fundin Contrac () Fai () Pri Entity N (List ve Additio Distri	: () Ratify of Service: se: Mainter Name(s)/A act Amount: ng Source: act Period: act Basis: () air & Open ivate Sale Name/Addi endors here onal Informatibuted Six	ying (X) Bid Con hance & I ddress(s : Not to E City Bu To be es X) Bid (() No () Gra ress: e - only if ation: (6) bids	Authtract(s Repairs): Ste Exceed dget/Establis Sta Reporting (first is stated)	norizing () A) of (1) Bell Heli rling Helicopter d \$900,000.00 Department of P hed for a two ye te Vendor () table Contributi) Sub-recipient	copter 1226 River Road, Croydo olice ear term with an optional 1 Prof. Ser. () EUS ons () RFP () RFQ	·
	·	()				
Ver. A	Action By			Act	ion	Result
1 N	Лunicipal С	ouncil		Ad	opt	Pass
tatifying ce: Bid ntenans)/Addrount: Note: Cod: Todis: (X) E	g (X) A d Contract nce & Re ress(s): lot to Exc city Budg b be estal Bid () S No Reporta Grant ()	uthoriz ct(s) pair of Sterling ceed \$ get/Dep blished State Ve able Co	ing (1) B g Heli 900,0 partm for a ndor ntribu	() Amendi sell Helicopte icopter, 1226 000.00 ent of Police two year term () Prof. Settions () RFI	ng Pr River Road, Croydon Pr River Road, Croydon Pr River Road, Croydon River Road, Croydon	
	Resolution: 5/1/20° 5/1/20° 5/1/20° Purpos Entity Contra Contra () Fa () Pri Entity Clist ve Addition Distration Received: Addition Distration Receive	Resolution 4/2/2013 5/1/2013 Dept/ Agency: Action: () Ratification: () Private Adounce: Contract Period: Contract Basis: () Pair & Open () Private Sale Entity Name/Add (List vendors here Additional Information: Distributed Six Received One () Municipal Contraction: () Administration: () Address(s): (Resolution 4/2/2013 5/1/2013 Dept/ Agency: Administra Action: () Ratifying () Type of Service: Bid Con Purpose: Maintenance & Entity Name(s)/Address(s Contract Amount: Not to E Funding Source: City Bu Contract Period: To be established is: (X) Bid () Fair & Open () No () Private Sale () Graentity Name/Address: (List vendors here - only in Additional Information: Distributed Six (6) bids Received One (1) response active and Contract(s) intenance & Repair of Solatoric Not to Exceed \$ Ce: City Budget/Depod: To be established is: (X) Bid () State Vendor () No Reportable Contract () Reportable Contract () No Reportable Contract () Reportable Contract () No Reportable Contract () No Reportable Contract () No Reportable Contract () R	Resolution 4/2/2013 5/1/2013 Dept/ Agency: Administration/D Action: () Ratifying (X) Auth Type of Service: Bid Contract(s Purpose: Maintenance & Repair Entity Name(s)/Address(s): Ste Contract Amount: Not to Exceed Funding Source: City Budget/D Contract Period: To be establis Contract Basis: (X) Bid () Sta () Fair & Open () No Repor () Private Sale () Grant (Entity Name/Address: (List vendors here - only if list is Additional Information: Distributed Six (6) bids Received One (1) response Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council : Administration/Division of Catifying (X) Authorizing Ce: Bid Contract(s) Intenance & Repair of (1) Bis (Address(s): Sterling Helpount: Not to Exceed \$900,000 Core: City Budget/Department of Contract (S) State Vendor () No Reportable Contribution () No Reportable () No R	Resolution 4/2/2013 In control: 5/1/2013 Final action: Dept/ Agency: Administration/Division of Central Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () A Type of Service: Bid Contract(s) Purpose: Maintenance & Repair of (1) Bell Helic Entity Name(s)/Address(s): Sterling Helicopter, Contract Amount: Not to Exceed \$900,000.00 Funding Source: City Budget/Department of P Contract Period: To be established for a two yee Contract Basis: (X) Bid () State Vendor () () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contribution () Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient Entity Name/Address: (List vendors here - only if list is long Additional Information: Distributed Six (6) bids Received One (1) response Ver. Action By Act Administration/Division of Central Purce Catifying (X) Authorizing () Amendia Cet: Bid Contract(s) Intenance & Repair of (1) Bell Helicopter (S)/Address(s): Sterling Helicopter, 1226 (S)	Resolution 4/2/2013 In control: Administration 5/1/2013 Final action: 5/1/2013 Dept/ Agency: Administration/Division of Central Purchasing Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Bid Contract(s) Purpose: Maintenance & Repair of (1) Bell Helicopter Entity Name(s)/Address(s): Sterling Helicopter, 1226 River Road, Croydo Contract Amount: Not to Exceed \$900,000.00 Funding Source: City Budget/Department of Police Contract Period: To be established for a two year term with an optional 1 Contract Basis: (X) Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient () N/A Entity Name/Address: (List vendors here - only if list is long Additional Information: Distributed Six (6) bids Received One (1) response Ver. Action By Action 1 Municipal Council Adopt : Administration/Division of Central Purchasing (atifying (X) Authorizing () Amending (ce: Bid Contract(s) Intenance & Repair of (1) Bell Helicopter (s)/Address(s): Sterling Helicopter, 1226 River Road, Croydon

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2013, the City of Newark through its Purchasing Director advertised to solicit bids for contractor(s) to provide Maintenance and Repair of (1) Bell Helicopter, for the

File #: 13-0647, Version: 1

Department of Police, as shown by the blank bid proposal submitted herewith; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Central Purchasing distributed six (6) bid proposal packages to prospective vendors from its established bidders list following the date of advertisement; and

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2013, one (1) bid was received in response to this advertisement; and

WHEREAS, the Police Director recommends that an award be made to Sterling Helicopter, the only responsive and responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Director concurs with the recommendation; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5 et seq., solicitations through public bidding in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq., meets the requirements of the fair and open process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY THAT:

- 1. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Purchasing Director are hereby authorized to enter into contract with Sterling Helicopter, 1226 River Road., Croydon, Pennsylvania 19021, to provide **MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF (1) BELL HELICOPTER**, to the City, whose bid was received on the advertised due date and determined to be the only responsive and responsible bidder, in accordance with bid specifications.
- 2. There shall be no amendment or change of this contract without the approval of the Municipal Council.
- 3. There shall be no advance payment on this contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-16. Funds for 2013 and subsequent years are contingent upon appropriations; pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(d) (2).
- 4. This is an open-ended contract to be used as needed during the term of the contract. Thus, for any and all expenditures against this contract, a certification of the availability of sufficient funds as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(b) (2), shall be incurred each time an order is placed covering the amount of the order. This contract shall not exceed \$900,000.00 for two (2) years.
- 5. Pursuant to specification, the contract can be extended for an additional year upon agreement and authorization, for the prices provided hereto on the fee schedule.
- 6. It is the responsibility of the Director of the Department of Police to ascertain the availability of sufficient funds before ordering the maintenance and that the repairs are in compliance with the specifications; and will provide the Municipal Council the Business Administrator and the Purchasing Director with appropriate monthly reports during the term of the contract.
- 7. A duly executed copy of the contract shall be forthwith filed in the Office of the City Clerk by the Purchasing Director.
- 8. If required by State Law, the City Clerk shall provide the appropriate notice of the award of this

File #: 13-0647, Version: 1

contract to the State Comptroller no later than 20 business days following such award, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:15C-10 and the Notice of the Office of the State Comptroller dated May 7, 2008.

STATEMENT

This contract is awarded to Sterling Helicopter, to provide Maintenance and Repair of (1) Bell Helicopter to the City of Newark at a cost not to exceed \$900,000.00 for two (2) years with the option to extend the contract for one (1) year.